treasurer, shall have been filed in the office of the county auditor,
the board of county commissioners of said county is hereby
authorized to issue-and negotiate the negotiable bonds of said
county in such amount as they shall deem advisable, but not
exceding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), and not ex-
ceeding the amount of such sums so transferred from the ditch
funds and unpaid as aforesaid, with interest thereon from the
date of transfer to the time of issuance of the bonds at six per
cent per annum, for the purpose of repaying into said ditch fund